

No. 14-1688

---

**in the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

SYED FARHAJ HASSAN, ET AL.,

*Appellants,*

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK

*Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF KAREN KOREMATSU,  
JAY HIRABAYASHI, AND HOLLY YASUI  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Stephen J. Schulhofer  
40 Washington Square South  
New York, NY 10012  
Tel: (212) 998-6260

Robert L. Rusky  
159 Beaver Street  
San Francisco, CA 94114  
Tel: (415) 255-7385  
Fax: (775) 310-0610

Benjamin C. Block  
William Murray  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
Tel: (202) 662-6000  
Fax: (202) 662-6291

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

July 10, 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Court Should Consider the Historical Precedent Regarding Classifications Based on Race or Religion Justified at the Time in the Guise of Security.....	8
A. The classification of Japanese-Americans during World War II.....	8
B. The “security” justification for the treatment of Japanese-Americans. ....	12
C. The Judiciary permitted the violation of constitutional rights.....	15
D. Each branch of government belatedly acknowledged the constitutional violations that occurred.....	17
1. The Judiciary has vacated the internment-era convictions through coram nobis actions. ....	18
2. The executive and legislative branches have acted to issue formal apologies and reparations. ....	21
II. The District Court’s Opinion Fails To Account for the Actual Injury Done to Plaintiffs, and Improperly Credits the Necessity Claim of the Defendant. ....	22
A. Plaintiffs have suffered an actual injury in fact.....	23
B. The district court gave unwarranted deference to Defendant’s justifications. ....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP .....31  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State v. Reagan</i> , 786 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	25
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	7
<i>Fraise v. Terhune</i> , 283 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....	25
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005) .....	27
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	23
<i>Maldonado v. Houstoun</i> , 157 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>Patrolmen’s Benevolent Ass’n. of City of N.Y. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 310 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	27

<i>United States v. Mayer</i> , 235 U.S. 55 (1914) .....	19
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 346 U.S. 502 (1954) .....	19
<i>Yasui v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 115 (1943) .....	1, 4, 15
<i>Yasui v. United States</i> , Crim. No. C 16056 (D. Or. Jan. 26, 1984) .....	2, 5
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
50 App. U.S.C. §1989(1) .....	5
50 App. U.S.C. § 1989a(a) .....	6, 21
Commission on Wartime Relocation and Internment of Civilians Act, Pub. L. No. 96–317, § 2, 94 Stat. 964 (1980) .....	12
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....	3
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5) .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
7 Fed. Reg. 1407 (Feb. 19, 1942) .....	10, 21
7 Fed. Reg. 2320 (Mar. 26, 1942) .....	10
7 Fed. Reg. 2543 (Apr. 2, 1942) .....	11
7 Fed. Reg. 2581 (Apr. 3, 1942) .....	11
7 Fed. Reg. 2601 (Apr. 4, 1942) .....	11
41 Fed. Reg. 774 (Feb. 19, 1976) .....	21
Comm’n on Wartime Relocation & Internment of Civilians, <i>Personal Justice Denied: Report of the Commission on Wartime Relocation and Internment of Civilians</i> (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>House Naval Affairs Subcommittee to Investigate Congested Areas, Part 3, 78th Cong. 739–40 (1943)</i> .....	13
<i>2 Public Papers of the Presidents (1991)</i> .....	21
Br. for the United States, <i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) (No. 870).....	15
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Floyd v. City of N.Y.</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) (No. 08-cv-1034) .....	28
Francis Biddle, <i>In Brief Authority</i> (1962).....	13, 14
Roger Daniels, <i>Concentration Camps USA: Japanese Americans and World War II</i> (1972) .....	8
Peter Irons, <i>Justice at War</i> (1983) .....	14, 19
Report from K. Ringle to Chief of Naval Operations (1942).....	10
Greg Robinson, <i>By Order of the President: FDR and the Internment of Japanese Americans</i> (2001) .....	11
Stephen J. Schulhofer, Tom R. Tyler, & Aziz Z. Huq, <i>American Policing at a Crossroads: Unsustainable Policies and the Procedural Justice Alternative</i> , 101 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 335 (2011).....	28
Jacobus tenBroek et al., <i>Prejudice, War, and the Constitution</i> (1958) .....	11
Earl Warren, <i>The Memoirs of Earl Warren</i> (1977) .....	14
John D. Weaver, <i>Warren: The Man, The Court, The Era</i> 113 .....	17
Michi Weglyn, <i>Years of Infamy: The Untold Story of America's Concentration Camps</i> (1976) .....	9
